
 
ONBASE: 113317 

Date:  March 25, 2026 

To: Board of Acquisition and Contract 

From: Dr. Belinda S. Miles  
         President 
 

Re: Authority for the County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester 
Community College, to amend an agreement with State University of New York 
("SUNY") whereby SUNY agreed to provide the Westchester Community 
College with funding for the operation of its Educational Opportunity Program, in 
order to: i) extend the term of the Agreement for an additional five (5) years, from 
September 1, 2026 through August 31, 2031; and ii) provide the College with 
additional funds in an amount of $1,093,067.00, bringing the total amount not to 
exceed to $2,013,255.00, payable in accordance with an approved budget. 

 

On September 23, 2021, your Honorable Board authorized the County of 
Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College (the "College"), to 
enter into an agreement (the “Agreement”) with the State University of New York 
("SUNY), whereby SUNY was to pay Westchester Community College to host and 
operate the Educational Opportunity Program (the “Program”) an total amount to exceed 
$920,188.00 for the period of September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2026. The 
Agreement was subsequently executed. 

 Authority is now respectfully requested for the College to amend the Agreement 
to: (1) extend the term of the Agreement for an additional five (5) years, from September 
1, 2026 through August 31, 2031; and (2) to increase the funding payable to the College 
by an additional $1,093,067.00, to a new total amount not to exceed $2,013,255.00, 
payable in accordance with an approved budget, (“First Amendment”). 

The goals and objectives of this Agreement are to provide educational 
opportunities for those who are economically and educationally disadvantaged and are 
seeking to acquire pos secondary equivalency diploma. This Agreement shall be tracked 
by College faculty and staff.  

 The Agreement will serve a public purpose by providing educational 
opportunities for economically and educationally disadvantaged students at the College.  

 This Agreement is exempt from the operation of the Procurement Policy and 
Procedures pursuant to Section 3(a)(iii) thereof as it is an agreement with a 
instrumentality of the New York State.   

Except as otherwise specifically amended hereby, all remaining terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
04

/0
2/

20
26

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY



Accordingly, I respectfully recommend your Honorable Board’s approval of the 
attached Resolution. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

BSM/cm 
Encl. 

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
04

/0
2/

20
26

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY



75 Grasslands Road   •  Valhalla, New York 10595 

Westchester Community College is sponsored by the County of Westchester; affiliated with the State University of New York 

R E S O L U T I O N 

Upon a communication from the President of Westchester Community College, be 
it hereby: 

 

RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester 
Community College (the “College”), is hereby authorized to amend an agreement with 
State University of New York ("SUNY”) whereby SUNY agreed to provide funding to 
Westchester Community College to host and operate the Educational Opportunity 
Program (the “Program”), in an amount not-to-exceed $920,188.00, for a term 
commencing on September 1, 2021 and continuing through August 31, 2026 (the 
“Agreement”) in order to: i) extend the term of the Agreement for an additional five (5) 
years, commencing on September 1, 2026 and continuing through August 31, 2031; and 
ii) increase the funding payable during the extension by an additional $1,093,067.00, to a 
new total amount not to exceed $2,013,255.00, payable in accordance with an approved 
budget; and be it further  

 

RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in 
full force and effect; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his authorized designee is empowered 
to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the purposes hereof. 

 
Original amount:  $920,188.00 
First Amendment:  $1,093,067.00 
Total NTE Amount  $2,013,255.00 
 

Account to be 
Charged/credited 
 

 
Fund 

 
Agency 

Capital Project  
Or Org 

 
Object / 
Sub Object 

Major 
Program 

Trust 
Account 

 
Dollars 

FY26/27 703  9997 9224   $218,613.40 
FY27/28 703  9997 9224   $218,613.40 
FY28/29 703  9997 9224   $218,613.40 

FY29/30 703  9997 9224   $218,613.40 
FY30/31 703  9997 9224   $218,613.40 
        

        
 2026/2031 Total $1,093,067.00 

 
Budget Funding Year(s) 2026/2031      Start Date   September 1, 2026        End Date   August 31, 2031  
(must match resolution) 
 
Funding Source    Tax Dollars:  _________________ 

State Aid: ________________ 
$1,093,067.00    Federal Aid: ________________ 
    Other:   $1,093,067.00(Revenue)________  
(must match resolution)     

 

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
04

/0
2/

20
26

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY


